

No. 13-115

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIM WOOD AND ROB SAVAGE,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL MOSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/
COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Ste. 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

SEAN R. GALLAGHER
BENNETT L. COHEN*
BRITTON ST. ONGE
POL SINELLI PC
1515 Wynkoop St., Ste. 600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-9300
bcohen@polsinelli.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Rather than limit itself to the two-dimensional map in the record, this Court should use Google Maps Street View to examine the actual geographic and architectural facts on the ground, as encountered by the Secret Service Agents, in evaluating the protesters’ viewpoint discrimination claim.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s qualified immunity analysis failed to consider the Petitioner Agents’ neutral explanation for moving the anti-Bush protesters the additional block	14
III. The Agents may consider the content of the demonstrators’ speech in evaluating security threats.....	18
IV. The supposed constitutional violation of “disadvantaging” a speaker is defined at too high a level of generality	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	23, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 14, 18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	20
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	6
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)....	23, 26
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007).....	6-7
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , No. 11-4292, 2013 WL 6768151 (3d Cir. Dec. 24, 2013)	16, 17, 20
<i>Hagans v. Franklin County Sheriff's Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	21
<i>Jabary v. City of Allen</i> , No. 12-41054, 2013 WL 6153241 (5th Cir. Nov. 25, 2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Joffe v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 11–17483, 2013 WL 6905957 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2013), <i>aff'g In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc'n Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	7
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24-25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	14
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 675 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rindfleisch v. Gentiva Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	22, 23
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	25, 26
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Nev. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 331 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1964).....	7
<i>United States v. Perea-Rey</i> , 680 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	6, 17
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24, 25
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 166.170-.176	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 166.291 (version effective until 1/1/2014).....	12
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	6, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(1).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David J. Dansky, <i>The Google Knows Many Things: Judicial Notice in the Internet Era</i> , 39 COLO. LAW. 19 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Google Maps Street View, <i>available at</i> www.maps.google.com	<i>passim</i>
